

No. 00-276

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

United States of America and
United States Department of Agriculture,

Petitioners,

v.

United Foods, Inc.,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

Bradley A. MacLean
Stites & Harbison, PLLC
Suntrust Center
424 Church St.
Suite 1800
Nashville, TN 37219-2376

Laurence H. Tribe
(Counsel of Record)
Hauser Hall 420
1575 Massachusetts Ave.
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 495-4621

Thomas C. Goldstein
Amy Howe
Thomas C. Goldstein, P.C.
4607 Asbury Pl., N.W.
Washington, DC 20016

March 8, 2001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
1. United Foods’ Operations.....	2
2. The Mushroom Market	4
3. Federal Regulation of Agricultural Marketing.....	5
4. The “Mushroom Act” and “Mushroom Order”	7
5. United Foods’ Objections to the Compelled Advertising Scheme	10
6. The Proceedings Below	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. It Is Undisputed That If The Mushroom Assessment Is Subject To First Amendment Scrutiny, It Is Invalid	15
II. <i>Wileman</i> And Related Precedents Hold That Compelled Advertising Assessments Are Constitutional Only If, At The Least, They Are Germane To Comprehensive Market Regulations.....	21
A. <i>Wileman</i> Turned On The Comprehensive Na- ture Of Marketing Orders Under The Agricultural Marketing Agreement Act.....	21
B. The Solicitor General’s Contrary Reading Of <i>Wileman</i> Is Incorrect	24

III. The Assessment For Mushroom Advertising Is Properly Distinguished From Marketing Orders Under The AMAA	27
A. “Research and Promotion Programs” Such As The Mushroom Order Have Very Different Characteristics And Purposes Than AMAA Marketing Orders	27
B. The Government’s Arguments To The Contrary Are Unavailing	29
C. The Government’s Attempt To Extend <i>Wileman</i> To Encompass All Exactions For “Non-Ideological” Promotional Programs Conflicts With The First Amendment Under This Court’s Precedents	33
IV. The Mushroom Assessment Is Not Immune From Scrutiny As “Government Speech”	39
A. No Question Of “Government Speech” Is Properly Presented In This Case	40
B. The Government’s Argument Misapprehends The Nature Of Respondent’s Claim	42
C. The Mushroom Assessment Is Not Properly Immunized From First Amendment Scrutiny As Government Speech	45
1. The Council’s Promotional Activities Are Private, Not Governmental	46
2. The Secretary Of Agriculture’s Oversight Role Is Minimal	48
CONCLUSION	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>44 Liquormart v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	38, 39
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	passim
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n v. Miller</i> , 523 U.S. 866 (1998).....	36
<i>Board of Regents v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)..	passim
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tennessee Sec. Sch. Athl. Ass’n</i> , No. 99-901, slip op.	41, 46, 48
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	38
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	38
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	14, 16, 25, 38
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	38
Decision on Respondent’s Motion for Reconsideration, <i>In re Donald B. Mills, Inc.</i> , MPRCIA Dkt. No. 95-1 (June 12, 1996) , <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , No. CV-F-97-5890 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 5, 1998).....	20
<i>Ellis v. Brotherhood of Ry., Airline & Steamship Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984).....	44
<i>Gallo Cattle Co. v. California Milk Advisory Bd.</i> , 185 F.3d 969 (CA9 1999).....	27
<i>Gerawan Farming v. Lyons</i> , 12 P.3d 720 (Cal. 2000).....	17
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997).....	passim
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	25
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993).....	40

<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	41
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , No. 99-603, slip op. (Feb. 28, 2001).....	42, 44, 47
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991) ..	passim
<i>Lugar v. Edmonson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	41
<i>Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1960)	26
<i>Nature’s Dairy v. Glickman</i> , No. 98-1073, 1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 3547 (CA6 Mar. 2, 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1074 (2000).....	27
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987).....	30
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	43
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	44
<i>United States v. Frame</i> , 885 F.2d 1119 (CA3 1989), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 493 U.S. 1094 (1990)	41, 45
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997).....	40
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	40
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	38
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	25, 45
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	45

Statutes

Agricultural Marketing Agreement Act (“AMAA”), 7 U.S.C. § 601 <i>et seq.</i>	5
7 U.S.C. § 602(1)	5, 30
7 U.S.C. § 602(2)	5
7 U.S.C. § 602(3)	5
7 U.S.C. § 608c(6)(I)	6, 16

7 U.S.C. § 608c(9)(B).....	29
7 U.S.C. § 610(b)(2)(ii).....	6
Mushroom Promotion, Research, and Consumer Information Act, Pub. L. No. 101-624, §§ 1921-1933 (Food, Agriculture, Conservation, and Trade Act of 1990, tit. XIX, subtit. B, 104 Stat. 3854-3865), codified at 7 U.S.C. § 6101-6112	passim
7 U.S.C. § 6101(b).....	30
7 U.S.C. § 6101(c).....	9, 28
7 U.S.C. § 6102(9).....	9
7 U.S.C. § 6104(c)(4).....	10
7 U.S.C. § 6104(g)(2)(D).....	9
7 U.S.C. § 6106(a)(1).....	12
7 U.S.C. § 6106(b)(1).....	12
7 U.S.C. § 6107(a).....	12
7 U.S.C. § 7401(a)(10).....	41
Federal Agriculture Improvement and Reform Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-127, tit. V, subtit. A, 110 Stat. 888, 1029 (1996), codified at 7 U.S.C. § 7401.....	48
7 U.S.C. § 7401(b).....	50
7 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(11).....	41
7 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(8).....	41
Regulations	
58 Fed. Reg. 3446 (1993).....	9
64 Fed. Reg. 70682 (1999).....	49
7 C.F.R. § 3.91(b)(xxix).....	9
7 C.F.R. § 1207.335(b).....	7
7 C.F.R. pt. 1209.....	passim
7 C.F.R. § 1209.11.....	9, 10
7 C.F.R. § 1209.31.....	46, 11, 14

7 C.F.R. § 1209.32	46
7 C.F.R. § 1209.33	46, 10, 11, 14
7 C.F.R. § 1209.35(j)	46
7 C.F.R. § 1209.38(a).....	10
7 C.F.R. § 1209.38.....	32
7 C.F.R. § 1209.39(b)	10
7 C.F.R. § 1209.40(a)(2).....	9, 28
7 C.F.R. § 1209.40(d)	43
7 C.F.R. § 1209.50	46, 47, 20
7 C.F.R. § 1209.51	passim
7 C.F.R. § 1209.52	9, 17
7 C.F.R. § 1209.71(3)	46
7 C.F.R. § 1209.300.....	46
7 C.F.R. § 1210.331(b).....	7
Other Authorities	
<< www.mushroomcouncil.com >>	48
135 Cong. Rec. S15068 (daily ed. Nov. 6, 1989) (Sen. Fowler).....	50
136 Cong. Rec. S10,822 (daily ed. July 26, 1990) (Sen. Heinz).....	8
136 Cong. Rec. S10708 (daily ed. July 26, 1990) (Sen. Cochran).....	50
142 Cong. Rec. S3070 (daily ed. Mar. 28, 1996) (Sen. Feingold)	48
Amy M. Starke, <i>Earthy Delights</i> , THE OREGONIAN, Jan. 18, 2000, at FD1.....	4
Br. of U.S., <i>Wileman</i> , No. 95-1184.....	11, 16
Charles D. Lambert, <i>An Analytical Framework for Policy Issues: Response, in</i> COMMODITY PROMOTION POLICY IN A GLOBAL ECONOMY 105 (1993)	49

Dennis R. Henderson, <i>Commodity Promotion Policy in a Global Economy: Concluding Challenges</i> , in COMMODITY PROMOTION POLICY IN A GLOBAL ECONOMY 157 (1993)	19
G.A.O., <i>Agricultural Marketing: Comparative Analysis of U.S. and Foreign Promotion and Research Programs</i> (1995).....	49
G.A.O., <i>Agricultural Marketing: Federally Authorized Commodity Research and Promotion Programs</i> (1993).....	49
H.R. Rep. 101-568, <i>Omnibus Agricultural Commodity Promotion and Research Act of 1990</i> , 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990).....	4, 17, 50
Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Domestic Mktg., Consumer Relations, and Nutrition, Comm. on Agric., 101st Cong., 1st Sess., <i>Research, Promotion, and Consumer Information Programs</i> (1989)	passim
Jim Offner, <i>Mushrooms: Record Year Raises Hopes For Future</i> , THE PACKER, Sept. 11, 2000, at A2	4
John E. Lenz & Olan D. Forker, <i>Generic Advertising as a Nonprice Marketing Strategy</i> , in COMPETITIVE STRATEGY ANALYSIS IN THE FOOD SYSTEM 137 (Ronald W. Cotterill ed., 1993)	11
Linda Giuca, <i>Flourishing Fungi</i> , HARTFORD COURANT, Jan. 31, 2001, at G1	47
Melissa Clark, <i>Food Chain</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Nov. 1, 2000, at F12	47
Noi Mahoney, <i>AACC Creating Frugal Kitchens</i> , CAPITAL (ANNAP.), Apr. 18, 2000, at B1.....	47
Olan D. Forker & Ronald W. Ward, <i>Commodity checkoff programs: A self-help marketing tool for the nation's farmers?</i> , CHOICES 21 (4th Quar. 1993)	20
Oral Arg. Trans., <i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> , No. 95-1184	1, 22

Order Granting Motion To Stay Proceedings, No. 96-1252, <i>United States v. United Foods</i> (W.D. Tenn. Feb. 11, 1997)	42
Reply Br. of the U.S., <i>Wileman</i> , No. 95-1184	22
Ronald W. Ward, <i>Domestic Commodity Check-Off Programs: Judging Their Impact, in</i> COMMODITY PROMOTION POLICY IN A GLOBAL ECONOMY 3 (Walter J. Armbruster & John E. Lenz eds., 1993).....	49
Teresa J. Farney, <i>Specialty Mushrooms Take Center Stage</i> , CINCI. ENQUIRER, June 4, 2000, at H3	47
Testimony of Lon Hatamiya, Admin'r of A.M.S., <i>Review of the National Soybean Checkoff Program</i> , Hrg. Before the Subcomm. on General Farm Commodities of the House Comm. on Agric., 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (July 31, 1996)	49
U.S.D.A., Agric. Mktg. Serv., <i>Research and Promotion Programs</i> , << www.ams.usda.gov/fv/rpb.html >> (visited Feb. 18, 2001)	6
U.S.D.A. Econ. Rsch. Serv., <i>Generic Commodity Advertising & Promotion</i> (June 1993).....	20
U.S.D.A., Agric. Mktg. Serv., <i>Mushroom Promotion and Consumer Information Order</i> , << www.ams.usda.gov/fv/mushroom.html >> (visited Feb. 18, 2001).	10
U.S.D.A., Agric. Mktg. Serv., <i>Mushroom Promotion, Research, and Consumer Information Order</i> (Sept. 18, 2000), << www.ams.usda.gov/fv/rpmushroom.html >> (visited Feb. 18, 2001)	17
U.S.D.A., Agric. Mktg. Serv., <i>Summaries of Fruit and Vegetable Marketing Order and Agreement Programs</i> , << www.ams.usda.gov/fv/mosummary.htm >> (visited Feb. 18, 2001)	32

U.S.D.A., Agric. Mktg. Serv., THE U.S. MUSHROOM
INDUSTRY: THE IMPORT CHALLENGE (1982).....passim

U.S.D.A., *An Economic Assessment of Mushrooms:
Executive Summary* (undated), <<www.act.fcic.usda.gov/pilots/feasible/txt/mushroom.txt>> (visited
Oct. 5, 2000) 4

W.C. Lane, *Mushroom Marketing in the 80's*, in
PROCEEDINGS OF THE ELEVENTH INT'L SCIENTIFIC
CONGRESS ON THE CULTIVATION OF EDIBLE FUNGI
631 (1981)..... 18

William Claiborne, *Hog Producers Defeat "Pork
Checkoff,"* WASH. POST, Jan. 16, 2001, at A2 42

William Claiborne, *Hog Farmers Vow To Sue USDA,
Agency's Reversal On Vote Against Promotion Fee
Stirs Anger*, WASH. POST, Mar. 2, 2001, at A7..... 42
